

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 49132/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-06-2023 in WP(C) No. 6227/2021 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack)

STATE OF ODISHA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRAMODA KUMAR SAHOO & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.258610/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.258613/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 15-12-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN**

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ashok Parija, Advocate General, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Khanna, AOR
Ms. Natasha Sahrawat, Adv.
Ms. Deepali Bhanot, Adv.
Mr. Rudraksh Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Gautam Barnwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties, the State of Odisha shall file an affidavit clarifying that under the new Policy, how many respondents are eligible for consideration of compassionate appointment.

Tag the matter along with SLP (C)Diary No. 49122/2023.

**(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS**

**(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER**