ITEM NO.14

COURT NO.7

**SECTION XI-A** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

### SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) DIARY NO. 49911/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-12-2023 in WPC No. 39124/2023 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack]

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

**VERSUS** 

**SURJYAKANT SAHU** 

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No.261788/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.261789/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT )

WITH

#### DIARY NO(S). 45079/2024 (XI-A)

( IA No.261889/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.261890/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.261892/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

#### DIARY NO(S). 45103/2024 (XI-A)

( IA No.262804/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date: 22-11-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Niranjan Sahu, AOR

Ms. Shivangi Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Kiran Kumar Patra, AOR

Mr. Preetish Sahu, Adv.

Mr. Som Raj Choudhury, AOR

Mr. Siddhant Goel, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.

# For Respondent(s)

# UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Applications seeking exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment are allowed.
- 2. Issue notice on the Special Leave Petitions as well as the applications seeking condonation of delay.
- 3. Tag with SLP(C) No. 28521/2023.

(POOJA SHARMA) COURT MASTER (SH) (NAND KISHOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)