ITEM NO.14+61 COURT NO.6 SECTION XI-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 11074/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-07-2022 in WPC No. 15348/2019 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack]

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMIT KUMAR PADHY

Respondent(s)

(IA NO. 82460/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA NO. 82464/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

Diary No. 16383/2025 (XI-A) (IA. NO. 83615/2025 – CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA NO. 83617/2025 – EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C/ OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 07-04-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Joby P. Varghese, AOR

Mr. Niranjan Sahu, Adv. Ms. Shivangi Gupta, Adv. Ms. Mallika Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Diary No(s). 11074/2025

1. Application for exemption from filing Certified Copy of the

2

Impugned judgment is allowed.

- 2. Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petition.
- 3. Tag with SLP (C) No. 28521 of 2023.

Diary No. 16383/2025 (XI-A)

- 3. Delay condoned.
- 4. Application for exemption from filing Certified Copy of the Impugned judgment is allowed.
- 5. Issue notice.
- 6. Tag with SLP (C) No. 28521 of 2023.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA) AR-CUM-PS (NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR